
 

  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 at 10.30 am 
 

There will be a pre-meeting for members of the Scrutiny Board at 10.15am.  

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr P Alderson   – Guiseley & Rawdon 
Cllr N Buckley   – Alwoodley 
Cllr M Foster   – Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Cllr J Garvani   – Horsforth 
Cllr S Hamilton   – Moortown 
Cllr A Hussain   – Gipton & Harehills 
Cllr W Kidger   – Morley South  
Cllr S Lay   – Otley & Yeadon 
Cllr J Lennox   – Crossgates & Whinmoor 
Cllr M Shahzad   – Moortown  
Cllr N Sharpe   – Temple Newsam  
Cllr P Truswell (Chair)  – Middleton Park 
Cllr I Wilson    – Weetwood 

 
 
To Note:  Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please 
advise us in advance of any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on 
the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at 
the commencement of the meeting.  

 
Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth): 2 November 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=11851


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 September 2022. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  ADVANCING BUS SERVICE PROVISION 
 
To receive an update report from the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority Director (Transport 
and Property Services) about on-going activities to 
advance bus provision across West Yorkshire. 
 

11 - 
44 

8   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

45 - 
68 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) will 
take place on 8 December at 10.30am. There will 
be a pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board members at 
10.15am.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley, 
M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton, 
A Hussain, S Lay, M Shahzad, N Sharpe 
and I Wilson 

 
 
 

25 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusals of inspection of documents. 
26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items excluded from the public domain.  
27 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
28 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
29 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from the following Board Members: 
 
- Cllr J Lennox 
- Cllr W Kidger 
 
Cllr J Pryor also requested that his apologies be noted in relation to item 8. 

30 Minutes - 13 July 2022  
 

Updates were requested via the Principal Scrutiny Advisor in relation to 
minute 20 and 22.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be noted.  

31 Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) Closure Report  
 

Individuals present for this item were: 
 
Cllr Helen Hayden  – Executive Member 
Gary Bartlett   – Chief Officer Transportation & Highways 
Sabby Khaira  – Programme Executive LPTIP 
 

Public Doc
[...]
tember 2022 and the potential legacy of Leeds 
2023 for creative industries.   
 
Members sought clarification about activity to support those needing to 
reskill, change careers or re-enter the labour market after a period of 
economic inactivity.  
 
Concern was expressed about those unable to work due to long-term ill 
health. Eve highlighted the ongoing work with the Leeds inclusive 
Anchors Network to collectively promote and support the wellbeing of 
almost 60k employees. Eve agreed to explore whether there is scope to 
secure more data about those unable to work due to long term illness.  
 
Other matters raised by the Scrutiny Board included: 
 

- Support for young people who do not have access to the internet 
or personal devices at home.  

- Community engagement with 100% Digital Leeds team.  
- Engagement with local broadcasters including Chanel 4 and 

Screen Yorkshire to encourage the development of digital and 
specialist craft skills.  

 
The Scrutiny Board requested a breakdown of universal credit claimants 
by ward.  
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 

 

Members considered the challenges associated with measuring the 
impact of some initiatives and noted that some of the quantitative 
information available will feed into performance monitoring through the 
Best City Ambition KPIs.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
Cllr Lay left the meeting after this item.  

33 Work Schedule  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the work schedule for 2022/23 be noted.  

34 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive 
Growth) will take place on Wednesday 2 November at 10.30am. There will 
be a pre-meeting for all members of the Board at 10.15am. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 An inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision was undertaken by the Scrutiny Board (City 

Development) in 2016/17. Successor Scrutiny Boards continued to track the progress of the 

2017 recommendations until November 2021. For information the 2021 recommendation 

tracking report can be found here: 24 November 2021 IIIG Scrutiny Board Agenda 

 

 Since that original 2017 inquiry, the local and national policy context for these discussions 

has evolved significantly. This includes the election of the first West Yorkshire Mayor in May 

2021, whose devolved powers include significant transport functions such as easier access 

to bus franchising.  

 

 In February 2021, the Government produced its National Bus Strategy and required all Local 

Transport Authorities to set out plans for bus services in a Bus Services Improvement Plan 

(BSIP). In October 2021 the West Yorkshire Combined Authority published its Bus Service 

Improvement Plan, which was developed through close working with bus operators. This is 

attached at Appendix 3. In April 2022 the Department for Transport advised WYCA of its 

success in securing an indicative settlement to support delivery of the BSIP.  

 

 Given the national and local developments in the sector since 2017, the attached update 

report has also evolved from its previous format to reflect a broader range of current issues.  

 

 Consideration of bus provision within the Board’s work schedule reflects an ongoing interest 

from members in improving connectivity to better link communities with education, training 

and employment opportunities, supporting wider inclusive growth ambitions and contributing 

to the Council’s response to the declared climate emergency.   

 

 Separately, the Scrutiny Board received an update on the progress of schemes within the 

Connecting Leeds, Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) between April 

2017 and completion on site in July 2022. 

Recommendations 

a) Members
[...]
te Emergency 

8 The Scrutiny Board’s engagement with this matter is reflective of its broader commitment to 

principles set out in the Best City Ambition.   

   

Appendices 

Appendix 1: Update report from the Director (Transport and Property Services) of the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority.  
 
Appendix 2: Summary of bus infrastructure investment identified within City Region Sustainable 
Transport Settlement  
 
Appendix 3: WYCA Bus Service Improvement Plan Executive Summary (2021) 
 

 

Wards affected:  

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☐No 

 

Page 12

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/plans-and-strategies/best-city-ambition
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/7467/west-yorkshire-bsip-executive-summary.pdf


Background papers 

9 Advancing Bus Provision Inquiry Report (2017) 

Page 13

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s163399/Advancing%20Bus%20Service%20Provision%20City%20Dev%20Dir%20response%20040717%202.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: 
Leeds City Council Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth) 

Date:   17/11/2022 

Subject:   Advancing Bus Provision 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director Transport & Property Services 

Author: Viktorija Kiselyte, Bus Policy Assistant 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. This report provides an update on on-going activities by the Combined 

Authority to advance bus provision across West Yorkshire. 
 
1.2. This report summarises issues reported to meetings of West Yorkshire 

Combined Authority and its Transport Committee. The most recent reports to 
the Transport Committee can be viewed on th
[...]
 would allow much greater control over fares, routes, 

Page 18



ticketing arrangements and timetables, making the system more responsive to 
the needs of the people of West Yorkshire. 

 

2.18 An internal Bus Reform programme has been established to manage the 

franchising assessment, in alignment with the legal process set out under the 

Bus Services Act (2017) 

 

2.19 The required outputs of initial key activities, including the Case for Change, 

Objectives and Options have all been approved by the Combined Authority’s 

Transport Committee.  

 

2.20 The programme is now in the “assessment period” of and the Combined 
Authority have procured external assessment support to support development of 
an Outline Business Case that compares the various governance mechanisms – 
including franchising and an Enhanced Partnership – to understand what form 
provides the preferred option service provision in West Yorkshire.  

 

2.21 The programme is working towards enabling the Mayor to make a decision on 
franchising by March 2024. A roadmap including key dates and milestones can 
be seen below: 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 19



Evidence of Customer Satisfaction  
 

2.22 Satisfaction with West Yorkshire’s public transport is higher than in 2019/20, 

the year prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, but lower than the previous wave in 

2020/21.  

 

2.23 Affordability of public transport is, as previous years, the asset with the lowest 

mean satisfaction score. 

 

 
 

2.24 The below table denotes the importance of and satisfaction with local bus 

services in West Yorkshire 

 
2.25 The West Yorkshire mean average weighting for importance is 7.64 and for 

satisfaction is 6.24 
 

Progress on Delivering Air Quality Improvements From Buses 
 

2.26 Supporting the transition of the bus fleet to zero emissions is a key aspiration 
of the Climate and Environment Plan as well as the Bus Service Improvement 
Plan. Although only around 2% of the current West Yorkshire bus fleet is zero 
emission, we have a number of funded schemes planned which will help to 
increase this to up to between 14% and 19%. The West Yorkshire Zero Emission 
Bus Programme, which was approved as Combined Authority on 23rd June 2022, 
will introduce between 179 and 245 zero emission electric buses and the 

Page 20



necessary support infrastructure into use in the West Yorkshire region. The 
scheme will be delivered in three parts: 

 Phase 1 is a £56.2million programme to introduce 111 zero emission 
buses and associated infrastructure on routes in Bradford, Leeds, and 
Wakefield districts. In Leeds this involves equipping the Bramley depot 
with charging equipment and converting the Airport network of services 
to electric operation 

 Phase 2 is a £4 million project to introduce 8 zero emission buses and 
associated infrastructure to routes in Calderdale and Kirklees. There 
will be a specific focus on exploring the impact of hilly landscape on the 
running of electric buses, and how the Combined Authority can work 
with smaller operators running tendered services to encourage a switch 
to zero emission buses. 

 Phase 3 is a £21million project to introduce between 60 and 126 
additional zero emission buses and associated infrastructure across the 
region (location and delivery model feasibility work underway). 

 

2.27 The West Yorkshire Zero Emission Bus Regional Area (ZEBRA) is part of this 
wider programme and is a £56m scheme funded by DfT and operators to 
deliver 111 electric, zero-emission buses and associated infrastructure across 
Bradford, Leeds and Wakefield. The Combined Authority was successful in 
receiving over £24m of funding from DfT (matched by £33m funding from local 
bus operators), and will now be able to increase the fleet of zero-emission 
buses in West Yorkshire to over 10%. 

 

2.28 Further work is planned to develop a strategy to transition the remaining West 
Yorkshire bus fleet with zero emission to meet the target set in the B
[...]
priate funding from 
central Government.

Package Revenue cost 
(£000) BSIP 
funding ask 
Total 5 years

Capital cost 
(£000) BSIP 
funding ask 
Total 5 years

Total capital 
cost – inc. 
CRSTS (£000) 
Total 5 years

Bus priority infrastructure 0 23,400 679,877

Other infrastructure and assets 28,750 2,910 2,910

Fares support 40,540 0 0

Ticketing reform 990 2,543 2,543 

Bus service support 88,384 39,000 39,000

Marketing, promotions and communications 2,650 100 100 

Enhanced Partnership and Franchising delivery 550 0 0

Zero emission buses 0 120,000 176,500

Customer service and information 4,436 42,889 42,889

Monitoring and evaluation 2,480 0 0

TOTAL 168,780 230,842 943,819

• £1bn West Yorkshire Transport Fund

• £830m City Region Sustainable Transport 
Settlement (CRSTS) of which £317m is 
Transforming Cities Fund 

• £58m Zero Emission Bus Regional Area 
(ZEBRA) bid

• £25m annual contracted services budget

• £55m annual concessionary fares budget 

• £30m annual bus operator investment in fleet 
replacement  (before zero carbon uplift)

• Section 106 funding

• Increased fares revenue obtained through 
passenger growth

Other funding streams
In addition to BSIP funding, we will utilise other funding sources 
to support transformational change to local buses including:

P
age 40



West Yorkshire Bus Service Improvement Plan 17

Targets 
and KPIs
We want to measure the 
success of our Bus Service 
Improvement Plan and 
ensure it is delivering on 
our ambitious vision for 
change. The table sets out 
our headline targets and key 
performance indicators.

 
To support our ambitions for 
an accessible and inclusive 
local bus system, we will 
also look to develop new 
data sets that enable us to 
understand the demographic 
breakdown of bus users – 
 including by gender and 
other measures of diversity 
– and measure the success 
in delivering improvements 
for people across our 
region’s diverse population.

Measuring success

Key Performance Indicator
Base
[...]
e appropriate, all terms of 
reference for work undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will include ‘ to review how and to what 
effect consideration has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all equality areas, 
as set out in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’. 
 

 Reflecting on the information in this report alongside information presented as part of other 
agenda items at today’s meeting, Members are requested to consider and discuss the 
Board’s work schedule for this municipal year.   

 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. A draft work schedule for the Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board 
is presented at Appendix 1 for consideration and discussion.  Reflected in the work 
schedule are known items of scrutiny activity, including performance and budget 
monitoring, identified Budget and Policy Framework items and recommendation tracking.  
 

2. The latest Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 19 October 2022 are also 
attached as Appendix 2.  The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive 
Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any 
matter where specific scrutiny activity may also be warranted. 

Work Schedule 

Date: 2 November 2022 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton 

Tel: 0113 378 8642 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

3. All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the 
municipal year. 
 

4. The draft work schedule is reflective of the views of the former Infrastructure, Investment 

[...]
g.  
 

58 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from 
publication on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
so designated as follows:-  
 
(A) That appendix A to the report entitled, ‘Core Business Transformation 

Programme’, referred to in Minute No. 65 be designated as being 
exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of 
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 and considered in 
private on the grounds that this appendix contains commercially 
sensitive information and as such, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption in relation to the appendix is deemed to outweigh the public 
interest in disclosing the information and financial details within it, as if 
disclosed it would adversely affect the business of the Council. 
 

59 Late Items  
There were no late items of business submitted to the meeting for 
consideration. 
 
 
 

Page 53



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 

 

60 Declaration of Interests  
There were no interests declared at this stage of the meeting, however, during 
the consideration of agenda item 16 (Leeds Food Strategy and Food 
Procurement Guidelines), Councillor Golton drew to the Board’s attention the 
fact that he was Vice President of Leeds Allotment Federation. (Minute No. 72 
refers). 
 

61 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
September 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
RESOURCES 
 

62 Financial Health Monit

Minutes of the meeting


 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2022 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley, 
M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton, 
Z Hussain, J Lennox, M Shahzad, 
N Sharpe and I Wilson 

 
 
 

35 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

36 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

37 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

38 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  Councillors Buckley, Lennox and 
Wilson informed the meeting that they sat on the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority Transport Committee. 
 

39 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Hussain, W 
Kidger and S Lay. 
 
Councillor Z Hussain was in attendance as substitute. 
 

40 Minutes - 28 September 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

41 Advancing Bus Service Provision  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided the Board with an 
update on Advancing Bus Provision within West Yorkshire.   Reference was 
made to the inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision which was 



 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2022 

 

undertaken by the Scrutiny Board (City Development) and subsequent 
recommendation tracking by successor Boards.  
 
The following information was appended to the report. 
 

 Report of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority into Advancing Bus 
Provision. 

 Summary of Bus Infrastructure Investment identified within the City 
Region Sustainable Transport Settlement. 

 Executive Summary of the West Yorkshire Bus Service Improvement 
Plan. 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Councillor Helen Hayden, Executive Member 
- Councillor Peter Carlill, Deputy Chair WYCA Transport Committee 
- Dave Pearson, Director (Transport & Property Services) WYCA 
- Kate Morris, Head of Transport Planning, Leeds City Council 
- Kim Purcell. Arriva 
- Paul Matthews, First Bus 
- Paul Turner, TransDev 
- Darren Rushworth, Unite Regional Officer 
- Andy Dyer, Unite Branch Secretary   
 
Dave Pearson introduced the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The pandemic had had a significant impact on bus patronage and a 
longer-term impact on travel behaviours.  There was a need to recover 
from this and for services to evolve. 

 Bus services had also been impacted due to economic and 
employment market issues.   

 Bus patronage has recovered to 80% of pre-pandemic numbers. 

 Impact of inflation on fuel prices and other measures. 

 Bus services have been supported by Central and Local Government 
during the pandemic to enable key workers to travel.  There is still 
some additional funding through the Bus Recovery Grant but this is 
due to end at the end of this financial year.  Some services would not 
be viable without this funding. 

 The West Yorkshire region had been successful in securing funding 
from Government to support the delivery of the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan. 

 Since the introduction of the Mayor’s Fares initiative there has been an 
initial growth in passenger numbers of 4 to 5% - although it was noted 
that it is at yet difficult to determine whether this growth is directly 
attributable to the fares initiative or a combination of the Mayor’s Fares 
and other factors such as schools returning after the summer break. 



 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2022 

 

 There has been extensive public consultation about regional bus 
services via the Mayor’s Big Bus Chat. The outcomes of this will be 
discussed by the WYCA Transport Committee later this year. 

 A bus reform programme has been established to manage an 
assessment of franchising.  

 Partnership between WYCA and the bus operators had been 
strengthened through the creation of the West Yorkshire Bus Alliance. 

 Additional funding has been secured to support the provision of zero 
emission buses.  This followed a successful Zero Emission Bus 
Regional Area (ZEBRA) bid. WYCA was working with the bus 
operators to deliver this. 

 
In relation to highways, it was reported that bus operations are an integral part 
of the Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy and work is ongoing with WYCA 
and Bus Operators to provide priority for buses, deliver improvements and 
encourage bus use. 
 
Representatives from Unite the Union addressed the Board.  Issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

 Drivers and union members had done their best during to keep 
services running despite the unprecedented challenge of the pandemic 
and subsequent economic conditions. 

 There is a good relationship with the bus service providers and both 
parties were pulling in the same direction to provide a successful 
service in Leeds and West Yorkshire. 

 In the view of Unite a shortage of bus drivers is in part due to pay, 
evidenced by the fact that drivers had been able to find better paid jobs 
elsewhere. 

 The need to provide reliable services. 
 
The representatives of the bus operators addressed the Board.  The following 
was highlighted: 
 

 Labour market challenges. 

 Changes in patterns of use post-pandemic with some user groups not 
returning to the buses at the same rate as others – including 
concessionary travellers. 

 Uncertainty regarding future funding for current services due to the end 
of Government support in March. 

 Current disruption in the City Centre with changes to the road network. 
 
In response to comments and questions from the Board, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Concern regarding services being withdrawn at short notice and 
without community consultation.  It was reported that usage on some 
routes had been significantly below the recovery rate of others and it 
had not been viable to continue them.  Other services had been 



 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2022 

 

diverted to compensate where there had been cancellations.  
Conversations were ongoing regarding the reinstatement of some 
cancelled routes. 

 Profit margins required to enable Bus Operators to re-invest in 
services. 

 Delivery of new vehicles – there was still a balance of 21 electric 
vehicles to be delivered from the long-standing commitment to deliver 
284 in total.  The cost of vehicles was discussed, including the 
significant premium on electric and hydrogen vehicles.  It was 
confirmed by one operator that no diesel vehicles would be purchased 
after this year. 

 The current assessment for franchising would look at different options 
for ownership of vehicles and bus depots. 

 Grants are available from Government to address the difference in 
price between a diesel and an electric vehicle under the Zebra scheme. 

 Part of the funding received towards electric vehicles was to be used 
for other capacity needs including electricity supply and charging 
facilities. 

 Problems with driver recruitment were not just down to rates of pay but 
other issues including shift patterns and the operating environment.  
There were currently 100 vacancies in West Yorkshire with 200 training 
or waiting to train.  Work was ongoing with the Unions regarding 
recruitment and employment issues.  It was also recognised that there 
was a need to recruit more young drivers. 

 There needs to be more buses on direct routes to the hospitals and 
other facilities.  It was acknowledged that services had previously been 
focussed on city and town centres and employment sites.  WYCA has 
a role in supporting services to more marginal areas and there was 
opportunity with the Bus Service Improvement Plan to try and address 
the demand for change. Different types of service are being piloted. 

 The need to improve accessibility for people with wheelchairs and 
pushchairs.  Buses all meet national accessibility standards but 
capacity can still be challenging at peak times.  The latest buses can 
accommodate one wheelchair or three pushchairs.  To create further 
space would be at the cost of regular seating.  There was some work 
ongoing with bus manufacturers with regard to these issues. 

 Access bus services are tailored for people with disabilities.  These 
services tended to be to fixed destinations. 

 The trial of the East Leeds flexi bus would be reviewed to see if the 
service was value for money and a decision would be made in the new 
year regarding the future of the service. 

 Real time information screens at bus stops – these are currently mainly 
provided on routes into the city centre.  More are being provided and 
smart phone users can get real time information at any bus stop via the 
scanning of a QR code.  Changes to the real time technology and work 
with bus operators had helped to improve the situation with incorrect 
information being provided. 

 The Mayor’s Fares scheme – The £2 single fare had brought prices 
down for a significant number of customers.  The scheme was 



 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2022 

 

proposed to last for three years and the impact on bus patronage and 
travel behaviour would be closely examined during this time. 

 Funding from the Bus Improvement Plan would be used to inform a 5-
year service plan.  This will include outer and rural areas and consider 
how to keep connectivity for communities who are less well connected. 

 The bus companies had been consulted with regard to spending of 
funds available from the Bus Improvement Plan.  There were 
restrictions on what the funding could be used for.   

 There had been consultation with the bus companies regarding the 
proposed train station at White Rose. 

 Transport authorities and the bus operators are required to provide an 
analysis of routes that would not be viable without additional funding.  
WYCA is contributing towards almost two thirds of routes across West 
Yorkshire. 

 Drop in customer satisfaction – this could be due to recent issues with 
reliability and traffic congestion.   

 Fall in passengers using concessionary fares – numbers of young 
people travelling has reached pre pandemic levels. Older people and 
disabled users have not reached previous levels. There are differing 
social and demographic reasons including the change of peoples 
shopping habits. 

 There has been communication with the Secretary of State regarding 
long term funding for bus provision. 

 The Bus Service Improvement Plan was devised before the driver 
shortage emerged.  The plan is a live document and would refer to the 
driver shortage as one of the challenges 

 Further information on the ZEBRA scheme will be circulated to Board 
Members. 

 Concerns with congestion and the impact on reliability of services.  It 
was noted that one of the causes was due to drivers not adhering to 
the highway code at junctions.  It was reported that junctions were 
monitored and traffic signals were adjusted during periods of heavy 
traffic.  The Council will be getting new powers regarding traffic 
enforcement and cameras may installed in some locations. 

 
The Chair thanked all in attendance for their contributions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

42 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the Board’s Work 
Schedule for the remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year.  Minutes of the last 
Executive Board meeting were appended to the report. 
 
Members were reminded that there would be a Budget Consultation Working 
Group meeting on 14 December 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and work schedule be noted. 



 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2022 

 

 
43 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 8 December at 10.30 a.m.  There will be a pre-meeting for all 
Board Members at 10.15 a.m. 
 
 
 


